CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 541

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO DAN SWAYZE & SON, INC., SCOTCH PLAINS, NJ FOR 2024 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$69,810.90.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for 2024 Citywide Linestriping, COV BID #2024-55, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2024, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of November 18, 2024 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for 2024 Citywide Linestriping, be awarded to Swayze & Son, Inc., Scotch Plains, NJ, in the total amount of \$69,810.90, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for 2024 Citywide Linestriping, be and the same is awarded to Dan Swayze & Son, Inc., Scotch Plains, NJ, on their total bid in the amount of \$69,810.90, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted: November 26, 2024

ATTEST:		President of Council	eaa
City Clerk	kp		



November 18, 2024

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 11/7/24

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on November 7, 2024.

2024 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING, COV BID #2024-55

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder, Swayze & Son, Inc., Scotch Plains, NJ, in the total amount of \$69,810.90.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert É. Dickenson, Jr. Business Administrator

RD/wr









BID EVALUATION FORM - AWARDING

DEPARTMENT: Admin/Engineering DATE: 11/8/202										
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:										
1. BID TITLE: 2024 Citywide Linestriping										
BID NUMBER: 2024-55										
AMOUNT TO BE AWARDED: 69,810.90										
O ENCUMBER TOTAL AWARD O ENCUMBER BY SUPPLE 98,802.65										
5. AMOUNT BUDGETED: \$										
6. ACCOUNT NUMBER TO BE CHARGED: C-04-00-000-2420-7800)1									
7. TRACKING ID: COMMODITY CODE:										
November 7, 2024										
9. DATE TO BE AWARDED:										
10. RECOMMENDED VENDOR NAME AND ADDRESS: Dan Swayze & S	Son, Inc.									
11. IS RECOMMENDED VENDOR APPARENT LOWEST BIDDER? • Yes	O No									
12. COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:										
2351 Waldheim Avenue Scotch Plains, NJ 07076	-									
13. EVALUATION PERFORMED BY: Stephanie Wakeley, Assistant Engin	eer - Traffic (Ext. 4091)									
David I Maillet Digitally signed by David J. Ma										
14. APPROVED BY: SIGNATURE (DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT HEAD, SUPERVI										
15. ATTACHED: (CHECK-OFF LIST)										
 Tabulation of Bids 										
 Justification for Recommendation (if applicable) 										
O Evaluation Data (if applicable)										

COPY TO: PurchasingOffice@vinelandcity.org



CITY OF VINELAND 2024 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING (VARIOUS LOCATIONS) BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE NOVEMBER 7, 2024

CONTRACT INFORMATION		ENGINEER*	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE DAN SWAYZE AND SON, INC.			TRAFFIC LINES, INC.				ZONE STRIPING, INC.							
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	50.00%	(\$5,000.00)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	50.00%	(\$5,000.00)	\$ 4,211.37	\$ 4,211.37	42.11%	(\$5,788.63)
1.2	POLICE TRAFFIC CONTROL	HOUR	15	\$114,16	\$ 1,712.40	\$ 114.16	\$ 1,712.40	100.00%		\$ 114.16	\$ 1,712.40	100.00%		\$ 114.16	\$ 1,712.40	100.00%	
13.1.2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	LF	40,500	\$0.30	\$ 12,150.00	\$ 0.38	\$15,390.00	126,67%	\$3,240.00	\$ 0.49	\$19,845.00	163,33%	\$7,695.00	\$ 0.47	\$19,035.00	156.67%	\$6,885.00
13.1.3	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 6" WHITE	LF	40,600	\$1.20	\$ 48,720.00	\$ 0.52	\$21,112.00	43.33%	(\$27,608.00)	\$ 0.59	\$23,954.00	49.17%	(\$24,766.00)	\$ 0.67	\$27,202.00	55.83%	(\$21,518.00)
13.1.5	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 8" WHITE	LF	650	\$0.54	\$ 351.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 487.50	138.89%	\$136.50	\$ 0.79	\$ 513.50	146.30%	\$162.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	185.19%	\$299.00
13.2.1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 4" WHITE	LF	1,800	\$0.80	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 1,440.00	100.00%		\$ 0.77	\$ 1,386.00	96.25%	(\$54.00)	\$ 1.15	\$ 2,070.00	143.75%	\$630.00
13.2.2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 4" YELLOW	LF	2,800	\$0.80	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 0,80	\$ 2,240.00	100.00%		\$ 0.77	\$ 2,156.00	96.25%	(\$84.00)	\$ 1.15	\$ 3,220.00	143.75%	\$980.00
13.2.3	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 6" WHITE	LF	1,000	\$1.61	\$ 1,610.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,200.00	74.53%	(\$410.00)	\$ 1.15	\$ 1,150.00	71.43%	(\$460.00)	\$ 1.40	\$ 1,400.00	86.96%	(\$210.00)
13.2.5	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 12' WHITE	LF	220	\$4.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 495.00	56,25%	(\$385.00)	\$ 2.35	\$ 517.00	58.75%	(\$363.00)	\$ 2.80	\$ 616.00	70.00%	(\$264.00)
13.2.6	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	LF	2,270	\$4.90	\$ 11,123.00	\$ 4.20	\$ 9,534.00	85.71%	(\$1,589.00)	\$ 4.65	\$10,555.50	94.90%	(\$567.50)	\$ 5.60	\$12,712.00	114.29%	\$1,589.00
13,2,8	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 4" BLUE	LF	700	\$1.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 700.00			\$ 1.50	\$ 1,050.00	150.00%	\$350.00	\$ 1.56	\$ 1,092.00	156.00%	\$392.00
13.3.1	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, LEFT ARROW, WHITE	UNIT	3	\$116.25	\$ 348.75	\$ 105.00	\$ 315.00	90.32%	(\$33.75)	\$ 110.00	\$ 330.00	94.62%	(\$18.75)	\$ 115.00	\$ 345.00	98.92%	(\$3.75)
13.3.2	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, RIGHT ARROW, WHITE	UNIT	14	\$110.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,470.00	95.45%	(\$70.00)	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,540.00	100.00%		\$ 115.00	\$ 1,610.00	104.55%	\$70.00
13.3.3	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, STRAIGHT ARROW, WHITE	UNIT	6	\$110.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 630,00	95.45%	(\$30.00)	\$ 110.00	\$ 660.00	100.00%		\$ 110.00	\$ 660.00	100.00%	
13,3,5	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "ONLY" LEGEND, WHITE	UNIT	17	\$134.25	\$ 2,282.25	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,785.00	78.21%	(\$497.25)	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,720.00	119.18%	\$437.75	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,040.00	89.39%	(\$242.25)
13.3.6	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "RXR" SYMBOL, WHITE	UNIT	1	\$292.00	\$ 292.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	154.11%	\$158.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	162.67%	\$183.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	119.86%	\$58.00
13.3.8	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "STOP AHEAD" LEGEND, WHITE	UNIT	5	\$311.25	\$ 1,556.25	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00	72.29%	(\$431.25)	\$ 360.00	\$ 1,800.00	115.66%	\$243.75	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	80.32%	(\$306.25)
13,3,11	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "SHARP CURVE AHEAD" LEGEND, WHITE	UNIT	2	\$350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	100.00%	6	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	171.43%	\$500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	100.00%	
13.6.1	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, PAINT, HANDICAP SYMBOL, HANDICAP BLUE	UNIT	7	\$15.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	500,00%	\$420.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 2,065.00	1966,67%	\$1,960,00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,400.00	1333,33%	\$1,295.00
13.8.2	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, BLUE LENS	UNIT	14	\$28.00	\$ 392.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,500.00	892.86%	\$3,108.00	\$ 178.50	\$ 2,499.00	637.50%	\$2,107.00	\$ 147.00	\$ 2,058.00	525.00%	\$1,666.00
							v -										
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		\sim	\$	98,802.65	\sim	\$		69,810.90	$\geq \leq$	\$		81,128.40	\sim	\$		84,333.77



PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD BUSINESS ADMIN. COV BID # 2024-55

Proposals were received and opened Thursday, November 7, 2024 at 2:00 PM for 2024 Citywide Line striping from the following:

Dan Swayze & Son, Inc.

\$69,810.90

Traffic Lines, Inc:

\$81,128.40

Zone Striping, Inc:

\$84,333.77

Comments: All bidders submitted the necessary paperwork.

Recommendation: Award can be made to Dan Swayze & Son, Inc. as they submitted the lowest responsive responsible bid for the above project.

Jeanine N. Meneghetti, QPA Purchasing Agent

TABULATION OF BID COV 2024-55 2024 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING NOVEMBER 7, 2024

Engineers Estimate - \$98,410.65

	Dan Swayze & Son, Inc. 2351 Waldheim Avenue Scotch Plains, NJ 07076	Traffic Lines, Inc. 5100 Asbury Road Farmindale, NJ 07727	Zone Striping, Inc. PO Box 566 Glassboro, NJ 08028			
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%			
Surety	YES	YES	YES			
Ownership Disclosure	YES	YES	YES			
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES			
Check List	YES	YES	YES			
Proposal	YES	YES	YES			
Acknowledgement of Addenda	YES	YES	YES			
Iran Disclosure	YES	YES	YES			
List of subcontractors	YES	YES	YES			
TOTAL	\$69,810.90	\$81,128.40	\$84,333.77			

Specifications also received by:

Denville Line Painting, Inc.
thats the bottomline
ConstructConnect
CIS
BIDNET